obtained using the Renfro (1978) and Maner (1962)
methods while as the lowest value (0.491) was obtained
using the Vanoni (1975). The average SDR value was 0.586.
The higher value of SDR may be due to the small watershed
area and steep slopes. The watershed area plays an impor-
tant in determining the sediment yield. Large sized water-
sheds often have lower SDR values as the sediments
detached and transported have more space and time to get
deposited in the watershed area. Ebrahimzadeh et al.,
(2018) also obtained SDR value by averaging the seven
empirical methods was 0.27 for the Nozhian watershed,
Iran. Similarly, Kidane et al., (2019) reported SDR value
range from 0- 0.26 for Ethiopia watershed. Singh et al.,
(2019) also reported SDR value of the sub-watershed in
Indian Himalayan region from 0.32 to 0.71.

Soil Erosion and Sediment Yield

The individual layers of RUSLE were multiplied in the
raster calculator to obtain the soil erosion map for the study
watershed (Fig. 7). RUSLE estimated the total average

Fig.5. Soil erodibility map of the study area

Fig. 6. Slope length and steepness factor map of the study area

RUSLE Average value   Range of values Sensitivity
factor of parameter ratio

-20% +20%

R-factor 460.5 368.4 552.6 0.342
K-factor 0.19 0.152 0.228 0.287
LS factor 23.05 18.4 27.6 0.381
C-factor 0.003 0.0024 0.0036 0.412

Table: 3
Sediment delivery ratio using different formulae

Method SDR

Vanoni (1975) 0.491
Renfro (1975) 0.569
USDA SCS (1979) 0.587
USDA (1972) 0.586
Renfro (1978) 0.652
Maner (1962) 0.652
USDA (2002) 0.529
Slope of main drainage line 0.623
Average 0.586

Table: 4
Average annual soil loss and sediments accumulated in the dam

Parameters Value
-1 -1Average annual loss (t ha yr ) 8.94

Sediment delivery ratio (-) 0.581
-1 -1Sediment yield (t ha yr ) 5.33

Total sediments accumulated in 20 yrs (t) 209926.6

Fig. 7. Average annual soil loss map of the study area

193 194Abrar Yousuf et al. / Indian J. Soil Cons., 51(3): 188-195, 2023 Abrar Yousuf et al. / Indian J. Soil Cons., 51(3): 188-195, 2023

delivery ratio and annual soil loss computed from RUSLE
and found that 96% of eroded materials were redeposited in

[…]

obtained using the Renfro (1978) and Maner (1962)
methods while as the lowest value (0.491) was obtained
using the Vanoni (1975). The average SDR value was 0.586.
The higher value of SDR may be due to the small watershed
area and steep slopes. The watershed area plays an impor-
tant in determining the sediment yield. Large sized water-
sheds often have lower SDR values as the sediments
detached and transported have more space and time to get
deposited in the watershed area. Ebrahimzadeh et al.,
(2018) also obtained SDR value by averaging the seven
empirical methods was 0.27 for the Nozhian watershed,
Iran. Similarly, Kidane et al., (2019) reported SDR value
range from 0- 0.26 for Ethiopia watershed. Singh et al.,
(2019) also reported SDR value of the sub-watershed in
Indian Himalayan region from 0.32 to 0.71.

Soil Erosion and Sediment Yield

The individual layers of RUSLE were multiplied in the
raster calculator to obtain the soil erosion map for the study
watershed (Fig. 7). RUSLE estimated the total average

Fig.5. Soil erodibility map of the study area

Fig. 6. Slope length and steepness factor map of the study area

RUSLE Average value   Range of values Sensitivity
factor of parameter ratio

-20% +20%

R-factor 460.5 368.4 552.6 0.342
K-factor 0.19 0.152 0.228 0.287
LS factor 23.05 18.4 27.6 0.381
C-factor 0.003 0.0024 0.0036 0.412

Table: 3
Sediment delivery ratio using different formulae

Method SDR

Vanoni (1975) 0.491
Renfro (1975) 0.569
USDA SCS (1979) 0.587
USDA (1972) 0.586
Renfro (1978) 0.652
Maner (1962) 0.652
USDA (2002) 0.529
Slope of main drainage line 0.623
Average 0.586

Table: 4
Average annual soil loss and sediments accumulated in the dam

Parameters Value
-1 -1Average annual loss (t ha yr ) 8.94

Sediment delivery ratio (-) 0.581
-1 -1Sediment yield (t ha yr ) 5.33

Total sediments accumulated in 20 yrs (t) 209926.6

Fig. 7. Average annual soil loss map of the study area

193 194Abrar Yousuf et al. / Indian J. Soil Cons., 51(3): 188-195, 2023 Abrar Yousuf et al. / Indian J. Soil Cons., 51(3): 188-195, 2023

Boufala, M., El-Hmaidi, A., Chadli, K., Essahlaoui, A., El-Ouali, A. and
Lahjouj, A. 2020. Assessment of the risk of soil erosion using RUSLE